Exhibit M
FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

Question 1: 	Can an Offeror submit a CPARS evaluation for a project where they performed as 
		a subcontractor?

Answer: 	Yes, but the CPARS evaluation should identify the name of the Subcontractor (Offeror) in the evaluation and provide information to evaluate the Subcontractor’s (Offeror’s) performance on the project. 

Question 2:	Will the government allow Offerors to include previously completed Past Performance Questionnaires from the same customer points of contacts in lieu of new Past Performance Questionnaires? Can these be U.S. Army Corps of Engineers surveys that have slightly different questions?

Answer: 	Yes, it is acceptable to submit previously completed Past Performance Questionnaires, as long as the evaluations assign an overall rating and cover the same criteria as the PPQ form included with the RFP.

Question 3: 	Is a typed/electronic signature acceptable on a past performance questionnaire?

Answer: 	No. A signed copy must be provided. If the signature appears questionable, the
evaluator may be contacted to verify the information. 

Question 4:	How many Past Performance Questionnaires can we submit for each project? 

Answer: 	Only one past performance evaluation will be considered per project. If more than one past performance evaluation is included, only the first will be considered. Note that if a PPQ is provided but an evaluation is in the CPARS system, the CPARS evaluation supersedes the PPQ. 

Question 5:	If we are a JV firm, does each JV partner submit 5 projects or is it a total of 5 projects between the two firms?

[bookmark: OLE_LINK4][bookmark: OLE_LINK10][bookmark: OLE_LINK11]Answer: 	As stated in the RFP, you can submit a combined maximum of five projects for the Joint Venture. This does not mean five projects for each JV partner. If more than five total projects are submitted for the evaluation of the JV firm, only the first five projects will be evaluated. 

[bookmark: OLE_LINK17][bookmark: OLE_LINK18]Question 6:	The Proposal Submission Requirements under the Experience factor provide a description of what defines a relevant project. Does that mean that in order to be considered relevant, the projects we submit need to meet those requirements, including the project construction cost minimum?

Answer: 	Yes. Projects outside of the relevant project description (defined in the Experience factor proposal submission requirements) or that fall below the construction cost minimum will not be considered relevant. 

Question 7: 	Can the dollar amounts shown on Exhibit B include escalation to today’s dollars to meet the relevant project construction cost noted in the proposal submission requirements for Experience? 

Answer: 	No. 

Question 8:	The format for the proposal submittal is clearly outlined in the Instructions to Offerors. Are we permitted to provide a Table of Contents in addition to the required documents before Tab 1?

[bookmark: OLE_LINK19][bookmark: OLE_LINK20]Answer: 	As noted in Section 00100 (Instruction to Offerors) of the RFP, “Offerors are asked to submit only the information/exhibits required.” Any additional information submitted will not be evaluated. 

Question 9:	Can we include photos as part of the description of the project on Exhibit B?

Answer: 	Photos are not requested for Exhibit B and will not be evaluated. We recommend that you not alter the content or format of the Exhibits. Individual blocks on the Exhibits may be expanded; however, page limits, if stipulated, must be adhered to.

Question 10:	Might the Offeror receive a higher score if a Joint Venture is proposed for the Offeror? Might the Offeror receive a lower score if a Joint Venture is NOT proposed?

Answer: 	No. The JV is evaluated in the same way as any Offeror.

Question 11:	We are current and up-to-date in the System for Award Management (SAM). Does that suffice for the two Representations and Certification clauses in Section 00600 of the RFP or do I still have to fill out those two clauses and submit them with my proposal?

[bookmark: OLE_LINK5][bookmark: OLE_LINK6]Answer: 	Offerors must complete and submit Exhibit G as part of their proposal even though they are registered in SAM. FAR Clause 52.209-7 and DFARS Clause 252.209-7999 are not found in the electronic Reps & Certs in SAM; therefore, we require them to be submitted as part of your proposal. 

As stated in the Instructions to Offerors, Offerors shall submit FAR Clause 52.209-7 with paragraph (b) completed to report whether or not they have current active Federal contracts and grants with a total value greater than $10,000,000 and Offerors shall submit DFARS Clause 252.209-7999 with paragraph (b) completed to report whether or not they have any unpaid Federal tax liability or were convicted of a felony criminal violation under a Federal law within the preceding 24 months.


Question 12:	Is there a minimum number of projects we should submit for Experience (Exhibit B)?

Answer: 	Any required minimum number of projects will be stated in the Proposal Submission Requirements for the Experience factor.

Question 13:	Does one double-sided piece of paper count as one page or two pages when referring to page limits?

Answer: 	As stated in the RFP, PAGE is defined as “one printed side of a piece of paper. (For example, 5 pieces of paper printed on both sides would result in 10 pages of narrative.)”

Question 14:	Do the projects we submit under the Experience factor have to be completed?

Answer: 	Yes. As stated in the RFP: 

· “Projects submitted for the Offeror shall be 100% complete (see definition) within the past five (5) years of the date of issuance of this RFP.”  

The definition for “100% complete” is stated in the RFP as follows: 

100% COMPLETE:  
· For construction projects:  The facility is completely constructed and ready for the intended use. 

Question 15:	I don’t have any employees who are Veterans. Do I still have to submit a VETS-4212 report?

Answer: 	You must submit the VETS-4212 Report if you have:
1. A current Government contract or subcontract in the amount of $100,000 or more that was entered into on or after December 1, 2003; or
2. A current Government contract or subcontract that was modified on or after December 1, 2003, and the contract or subcontract as modified is in the amount of $100,000 or more. 

As stated in the Instructions to Offerors, “Upon the successful submission of a
VETS-4212 report, federal contractors will receive an email confirmation of receipt notification for their records. Offerors shall include a copy of their confirmation notification email in their proposal as verification of submission. DO NOT SUBMIT A COPY OF THE REPORT ITSELF. If this requirement is not applicable to your firm, provide a statement that your firm does not have any contracts subject to this requirement.”

Question 16:	If we are unable to obtain a completed PPQ from a client for one of our projects before the proposal due date, what do we need to include on the first page of the PPQ that we submit in the proposal for that project? 

[bookmark: _GoBack]Answer: 	Offerors are strongly encouraged to include fully completed PPQs in their proposals. If, however, you are unable to obtain a completed PPQ from a client for a project, Offerors should complete and submit with the proposal the first page of the PPQ, which will provide contract and client information for the respective project(s). The Government may make reasonable attempts to contact the client noted for that project(s) to obtain the PPQ information.  However, Offerors should follow-up with clients/references to help ensure timely submittal of questionnaires. When filling out and submitting the first page of the PPQ, you MUST COMPLETE BLOCKS 1 – 5, INCLUDING THE CLIENT CONTACT INFORMATION so that we know who to contact to attempt to obtain PPQ information. 

